
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 July 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts and 
Hazel Smith, and to Councillor Peter Topping (Sustainability, Planning and 
Climate Change Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 3 
AUGUST 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.  

Apologies received from Councillor Mervyn Loynes. 
 

   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting, and errata   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 6 July 2011 as a correct record.   The minutes are available 
online by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and following the 
relevant links. 
 
To note the following corrections to Planning Committee minutes: 
 
Minute 91 (3 November 2010): S/1101/10/F - Papworth Everard 
(Land West of Ermine Street South)  
The Minute stated that Paul Hicks addressed the meeting on behalf 
of Papworth Everard Parish Council.  In fact he did not do so, and 
his name has been removed from the list of non-Committee 
speakers. 
 
Minute 206 (11 May 2011): S/1689/10 – Great Shelford (36-38 
Woollards Lane) 
The Minute stated that Hilda Wynne (objector) addressed the 
meeting.  In fact she did not do so, and her name has been 
removed from the list of non-Committee speakers. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1631/10 - Swavesey, Scotland Drove, Rose and Crown Road,  3 - 10 
  Appendices 1 and 2 are attached to the electronic version of the 

agenda.  Appendix 2 is confidential and not for publication. 
 

   
5. S/0010/11 - Cottenham, 4&5 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen  11 - 26 
 
6. S/1263/09/F  - Caldecote, Highfields Court, Highfields  27 - 32 
 
7. S/1020/11 and 1042/11 - Rampton, Lantern House  33 - 44 
 
8. S/0912/11 - Lt Gransden, Fullers Hill Farm,  45 - 52 
 
9. S/1027/11 - Harston, 44 High Street  53 - 62 
 
10. S/2079/10 - Longstanton, Garages and 18&19 Haddows Close  63 - 74 
 
11. S/1728/10 - Meldreth, 32 Station Road  75 - 88 
 Appendices A, B, C and D are attached to the electronic version of 

the agenda.   
 

   
12. S/0984/11 - Milton,  Land adjacent to Lea Court, Coles Rd  89 - 100 
 
13. S/1016/11 - Milton, 17 Pearson Close  101 - 110 
 
14. S/0919/11 - Conington, 2 Elsworth Road  111 - 116 
 
15. S/0537/11 & S/0539/11 - Abington Piggotts, Homeside  117 - 124 
 
16. S/0992/11 - Little Wilbraham, Reed Cottage, 1 Rectory Farm 

Road 
 125 - 130 

 
17. S/2059/10/F - Over, Haden Way  131 - 142 
 
18. S/0978/11 - Coton, 75 The Footpath  143 - 150 



 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
19. Cambourne Drainage update  151 - 152 
 
20. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  153 - 156 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 

• Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire b
[...]
d 
that the site was now an appropriate site in land use terms, subject to 
conditions set out in the report from the Corporate manager (planning and 
New Communities) … and an additional condition being imposed requiring 
contributions towards open space and community infrastructure" (Planning 
Committee minute 217) 

 
2. The possibility of imposing such a condition had not been raised with the 

applicant while the application was being determined. Neither was it raised as 
an issue as part of the consultation process. In view of this, the case officer 
has since written to the applicant's agent seeking confirmation that the need 
for the contributions is both reasonable and appropriate.  

 
3. The agent has replied suggesting that the payment is inappropriate for a 

number of reasons. These are set out in a letter dated 10 June 2011, which is 
appended to this report and a further confidential letter dated 19 July 2011. 
This second letter contains detailed information on the families' financial 
circumstances and is available as a restricted electronic appendix.  

 
4. The Committee is therefore requested to reconsider the matter and whether 

the proposed condition should be imposed. If not, the Committee needs to 
consider whether permanent planning permission should still be granted.  
 
Relevant Planning History 

 
5. The site was originally developed without planning permission in 2002. An 

enforcement notice (which still remains extant) was issued on 17 September 
2002 requiring the use of the site to cease. Separate planning applications for 
each plot were refused on 22 November 2002 and were dismissed at appeal 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



on 2 July 2004 (following a successful legal challenge against an earlier 
inspector's decision in 2003). The inspector accepted there was a need for 
such a site, but concluded this was outweighed by the harm to highway safety 
and to the character and appearance of the area. He considered there was no 
case for a 
[...]
e proposal is contrary to Policies CH/4 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control 
Policies DPD 2007 (DPD) and Policy HE10 of Planning Policy Statement 5: 
Planning for the Historic Environment and PPS 5 Historic Environment Planning 
Policy Practice Guide (including 113 and114). 

 
  
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/0912/11, S/1956/10 and S/1957/10 
 
Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



75.0m

1

Tanks

Ash Tree Cottage

2

P
at

h
(u

m
)

Fullers Hill Cottages

Pond

U
LL

E
R

'S
H

IL
L

Path (um)

Hangers

Hanger

Fuller's Hill Farm

Hanger

Pond

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:05 Date of plot: 20/07/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1027/11 - HARSTON 

Erection of dwelling, together with two-storey extension to rear of existing 
property. - 44, High Street, Harston, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 7PZ for 

Mr T Jack 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 14 July 2011 
 
Notes: 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
recommendation of the Parish Council. 

 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The application site is located within the Harston village framework on the 

[...]
 to 
make such a contribution. The pre-application advice prior to submission did 
not make reference to community facility provision, or the Section 106 
monitoring and waste receptacle provision. It is considered unreasonable to 
now add these requirements. 

 
Highway Safety and Parking Provision 

 
37. The revised scheme with only the bungalow set back from the road has 

created a new road layout. The access to this bungalow has been reduced in 
width to 2.5m given it now serves a single dwelling. This is the width of the 
existing road that serves 21 garages. Given the significant reduction in 
intensity of use of the access, there would be no serious harm to highway 
safety, and the situation is likely to improve. It is noted the Local Highways 
Authority have chosen not to comment on the amended plans. 

 
38. The proposal does remove the existing garages from the area. The occupiers 

of neighbouring properties note the garages and hardstanding area are 
regularly used as an overflow area given parking pressures in the vicinity. It is 
however noted that the garages are not specifically let to occupiers of 
Haddows Close. The applicant states that of the 21 garages, two are let to 
residents of Haddows Close, one is let to another Longstanton resident, two 
are let to occupiers of other villages, whilst the remaining are vacant. Whilst 
the loss of the hardstanding itself may reduce parking options, I do not 
consider the loss of this area in itself would cause any serious parking issues 
in the local vicinity. 

 
Other Matters 

 
39. The trees along the southern boundary are considered important in the street 

scene. The revised layout brings development significantly further away from 
the boundary, and therefore reduces any pressure on these trees. 
Recommendation 

 
40. Approve the application (as amended by plans HCL-PL-01-RevII, HCL-PL-06, 

HCL-PL-07 & HCL-PL-08 date stamped 10th June 2011), subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 
 

Page 68



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: HCL-PL-01-RevII, HCL-PL-06, HCL-PL-07 & HCL-PL-
08 date stamped 10th June 2011 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 

3. No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 
accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
2007.) 
 

4. No power operated machinery (or other specified machinery) shall be operated 
on the premises before 08.00 am on weekdays and 08.00 am on Saturdays nor 
after 18.00 pm on weekdays and 13.00 pm on Saturdays (nor at any time on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays), unless otherwise previously agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority in accordance with any agreed noise restrictions. 
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance to adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

5. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include indications of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, together with measures 
for their protection in the co
[...]
itions.  These are provided in Appendix D 
 
 
Background Papers:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Planning applications:  SC/0136/70/, S/1666/77/F, S/0450/85/F, S/1124/85/F, 

S0040/99/F, S/0055/01/O, S/0555/05/F, S2418/08/F, S/0182/08/F, 
S/1832/08/LB, S/2054/08/F 

 
Contact Officer: Saffron Garner - Senior Planning Officer: 01954 713256
 

Page 86



3
7

Pond

Nursery

9

Track

Pond

Nursery

32

22.8m

30

N
R

O
A

D

B
U

R
Y

LA
N

E
(T

ra
ck

)

Farm
St John's

A
10

A
10

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:56 Date of plot: 20/07/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 87



Page 88

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/0984/11 - Milton 

Erection of a Dwelling and Garage at land adjacent to Lea Court, Milton for Mr 
A. De Simone 

 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

 
Date for Determination: 15th July 2011 
 
This application has been reffered to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of the Milton Parish Council does not accord 
with the officer recommendation.   
 

Site and Proposal  
 
1 The application site comprises a piece of amenity land, which serves as gap 

between a block of three-storey flats and a pair of semi-detached dwellings. 
The site is accessed off Coles Road and is within the village development 
framework. Coles Road is a predominantly linear residential road with a 
mixture of semi-detached houses, bungalows and flats. However, despite the 
various house types the street scene does have a strong uniform character 
with a horizontal emphasis to housing design and a relaxed urban grain. The 
site forms part of a communal garden area f
[...]
 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustainable Communities 
 

 
S/0537/11 AND S/0539/11 – ABINGTON PIGGOTS 
Single Storey Extension for Mrs Julie Farquhar 

 
Recommendation: Refuse 

 
Date for Determination: 11th May 2011 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee due to the request of 
the Local Member. 
 
The application has been advertised as a departure on the 12th July 2011. 
 
The site is within the Conservation Area. 
 
S/0539/11 is the Listed Building application. 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The application site measures approximately 0.1 hectare. The site is located within 

the village framework though to the northwest of the site is the countryside. To the 
northeast and southwest are residential properties. The public highway defines the 
southern boundary. The existing dwelling is a Grade II Listed Building and is located 
within the Abington Piggotts Conservation Area. To the northeast are two Grade II 
Listed Buildings and the historic area of Homestead Moat.  

 
2. The existing building is large in size and the ground floor has a good size kitchen, two 

living rooms, a small study, a water closet and utility room. It is not considered that 
this building requires extension in order to meet modern standards of living. The 
existing garden of the site is of a good size with a large and a small outbuilding. The 
garden is also able to host a range of planting, a sitting area, lawn, storage space and 
the space to currently park approximately 6 cars off road. There is no vehicle turning 
area on this site.  

 
3. The application, validated on the 16th March 2011, is for a single storey extension on 

the rear of this Grade II Listed Building. It was requested by the agent that the 
application not be determined in early May in order for the application to avoid refusal 
and to give time for a meeting with Officers to discuss the proposal in greater detail. 
The meeting with officers,
[...]
ry will 
neither preserve nor enhance the character and appearance of the conservation 
area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 2007 (DPD). 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 
 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Phillips, Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713169 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 123



Page 124

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / (Operational Services)/Corporate Manager - Planning 

and New Communities 
 

 
S/0992/11- LITTLE WILBRAHAM 

Alterations – Two replacement single glazed windows to front dormers and 
replacement roof covering for front porch 

At Reed Cottage, 1 Rectory Farm Road, Little Wilbraham 
For Mr Robert Turner 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 15 August 2011 

 
Notes: 
 
This Listed Building application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the applicant is a district councillor. 
 
Conservation Area 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. Reed Cottage is a grade II listed building dating from the late 18th or early 19th century 

and is constructed from yellow-grey brick with a water reed thatch.  The main 
elevation has a doorway with a 19th century reeded doorcase, a shingle roofed porch 
flanked by two canted bay windows and two dormers above. 

 
2. The Listed Building application proposes to replace the deteriorating timber shingles 

on the porch with slate and replace the modern first floor dormer windows and the 
19th century bays with single glazed timber windows to match the style of the existing.  
The dormer windows, which have a square section glazing bar would be replaced 
with a traditiona
[...]
& 4 holiday lets, and 
rebuild of old dairy. 
 

Non-
determination 

21/06/11 

 S/0133/11/F Manhattan Corporation Ltd 
The Railway Tavern 
Station Road 
Great Shelford 
Erection of 13 Flats (5 
affordable Units) following 
demolition of existing 
public house with flat 
above 
 

Refused 22/06/11 
 

 S/0768/11/F Mr J Holroyd 
36 High Street 
Guilden Morden 
Installation of 10no 
photovoltaic solar panels 
to garage roof 
 

Refused 22/06/11 

 S/0687/11/F Mr I McFadyen 
2 Poplar Farm Close 
Bassingbourn 
16 no Photovoltaic Solar 
Panels on the south facing 
roof 
 

Refused 22/06/11 

 S/0688/11/LB Mr I McFadyen 
2 Poplar Farm Close 

Refused 22/06/11 

Page 154



Bassingbourn 
16 no Photovoltaic Solar 
Panels on the south facing 
roof 
 

 S/0050/11/F Mr P Salt 
38 High Street 
Grantchester 
First Floor Extension 
 

Refused 06/07/11 

 S/0724/11/F Mr N Jones 
Elmlea 
13 Silver Street 
Litlington 
Single Storey Extension. 
Existing Garage to form 
additional accommodation 
 

Refused 14/07/11 

 S/0725/11/LB Mr N Jones 
Elmlea 
13 Silver Street 
Litlington 
Single Storey Extension. 
Existing Garage to form 
additional accommodation 

Refused 14/07/11 

 
• Summaries of important decisions 

 
4. None 
 

• Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 
meeting on 3 August 2011. 

 
5. None 
 

• Appeals withdrawn or postponed: 
 
6. None 
 

•  Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates  
  (subject to postponement or cancellation) 
    
7. Ref. no.   Name Address Date 
 S/1793/10/LB 

 
Ms L Boscawen The Grange, St 

Michaels, 
Longstanton 
 

14/09/11 

  
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  None 
 
Contact Officer:  Mr N Blazeby 

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 155



Page 156

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1631/10 - Swavesey, Scotland Drove, Rose and Crown Road,
	Application File
	Site plan

	5 S/0010/11 - Cottenham, 4&5 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen
	Application File
	Site plan

	6 S/1263/09/F  - Caldecote, Highfields Court, Highfields
	Application File
	SSite plan

	7 S/1020/11 and 1042/11 - Rampton, Lantern House
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan

	8 S/0912/11 - Lt Gransden, Fullers Hill Farm,
	Application File
	Site plan

	9 S/1027/11 - Harston, 44 High Street
	Application File
	Site plan

	10 S/2079/10 - Longstanton, Garages and 18&19 Haddows Close
	Application File
	Site plan

	11 S/1728/10 - Meldreth, 32 Station Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	12 S/0984/11 - Milton,  Land adjacent to Lea Court, Coles Rd
	Application File
	Site plan

	13 S/1016/11 - Milton, 17 Pearson Close
	Application File
	Site plan

	14 S/0919/11 - Conington, 2 Elsworth Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	15 S/0537/11 & S/0539/11 - Abington Piggotts, Homeside
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan

	16 S/0992/11 - Little Wilbraham, Reed Cottage, 1 Rectory Farm Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	17 S/2059/10/F - Over, Haden Way
	Application File
	Site plan

	18 S/0978/11 - Coton, 75 The Footpath
	Application File
	Site plan

	19 Cambourne Drainage update
	20 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 3 August 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Sally Hatton 
 Tumi Hawkins Caroline Hunt 
 Sebastian Kindersley Raymond Matthews (substitute) 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 David Bevan (Conservation Manager), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 

Manager), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 
Saffron Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Michael Jones (Senior Planning 
Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), Dan Smith 
(Planning Officer), Andrew Winter (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning 
Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Cicely Murfitt, Bridget Smith, Surinder Soond and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mervyn Loynes. 
 
40. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda. 

  
41. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING, AND ERRATA 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 July 2011. 
 
The Committee noted and accepted the following minor corrections to Planning 
Committee minutes: 
  
Minute 91 (3 November 2010): S/1101/10/F - Papworth Everard (Land West of Ermine 
Street South)  
The Minute stated that Paul Hicks addressed the meeting on behalf of Papworth Everard 
Parish Council.  In fact he did not do so, and his name has been removed from the list of 
non-Committee speakers. 
  
Minute 206 (11 May 2011): S/1689/10 – Great Shelford (36-38 Woollards Lane) 
The Minute stated that Hilda Wynne (objector) addressed the meeting.  In fact she did not 
do so, and her name has been removed from the list of non-Committee speakers. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2011 

 
42. S/1631/10 - SWAVESEY, SCOTLAND DROVE, ROSE AND CROWN ROAD, 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
43. S/0010/11 - COTTENHAM, 4&5 PINE LANE, SMITHY FEN 
 
 Rick Bristow (objector), Candy Sheridan (representing the applicants), David Mudd 

(Cottenham Parish Council), and Councillor Simon Edwards (a local Member) addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reasons 
for refusal as being: 

1. visual harm due to the cumulative impact of development at Smithy Fen as a whole 
2. the loss of an amenity area were this application to be granted consent 
3. no evidence of need 
4. Undermining the Council's intentions for Smithy Fen in the emerging Gypsy and 

Traveller Development Plan Document. 
An Informative would be attached to the Decision Notice reflecting Members’ concern 
about flood risk. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of Cottenham Parish 
Council.  She present at the Planning Sub-Committee meeting when this application was 
discussed.  However, as evidenced by the minutes, she took no part in that discussion 
and was not involved in formulating the Parish Council’s response.   
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts stated that she had neither a personal nor personal and 
prejudicial interest in this application, was not biased, and was not a racist.  In the 
interests of transparency of decision-making, she withdrew to the public gallery, took no 
part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
44. S/1263/09/F  - CALDECOTE, HIGHFIELDS COURT, HIGHFIELDS 
 
 The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 

the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reasons 
for refusal as being adverse impact on the character of the area, and loss of an amenity 
area were the application to be granted consent. 

  
45. S/1020/11 AND 1042/11 - RAMPTON, LANTERN HOUSE 
 
 The Committee refused both applications contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for refusal of application S/1042/11 as being that demolition could not be justified 
in the absence of an appropriate alternative scheme.  Members agreed the reason for 
refusal of application S/1020/11 as being adverse impact on highway safety and the 
proposal’s failure either to enhance or preserve the Conservation Area. 

  
46. S/0912/11 - LT GRANSDEN, FULLERS HILL FARM, 
 
 Iain Bailey (applicant) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee approved the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2011 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), subject to safeguarding 
Conditions including a Condition regulating the roof lights’ appearance.  Members agreed 
the reason for approval as being that the proposal’s benefit outweighed any planning harm 
that might be caused to the Grade II Listed Building known as Fullers Hill Farmhouse.   
The proposal was not considered therefore to conflict with Policies CH/3 or CH/4 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 or with policies contained 
within Planning Policy Statement 5. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest because of his acquaintance 
with the applicant. 

  
47. S/1027/11 - HARSTON, 44 HIGH STREET 
 
 Mrs CV Yannoulopoulos (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee deferred this application for a site visit.  

  
48. S/2079/10 - LONGSTANTON, GARAGES AND 18&19 HADDOWS CLOSE 
 
 Simon Ward (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application (as amended by plans HCL-PL-01-RevII, HCL-
PL-06, HCL-PL-07 and HCL-PL-08 date stamped 10 June 2011), subject to the Conditions 
set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and 
additional Conditions recommended by the Environment Agency intended to address 
flooding concerns. 

  
49. S/1728/10 - MELDRETH, 32 STATION ROAD 
 
 Richard Buxton (objector’s agent), David Ward (applicant) and Councillor Surinder Soond 

(local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application  subject to relocation of the toilet block, the 
Conditions set out in Appendix D to the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
New Communities) (the report to Planning Committee on 6 April 2010) and to the further 
Conditions set out in the Update report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities). 

  
50. S/0984/11 - MILTON,  LAND ADJACENT TO LEA COURT, COLES RD 
 
 Mr B Reeve (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.  Councillor Hazel Smith read a 

statement prepared by Milton Parish Council. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), Condition 2 being 
amended to make additional reference to approved plan 22.  An Informative would be 
attached to the Decision Notice seeking to preserve access to the development site in 
order to maintain utility and drainage pipes serving Pembroke Court. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest because, as a member of Milton 
Parish Council’s Planning Committee, she had been present at the meeting at which this 
application had been discussed.  She had not expressed an opinion at that meeting and 
was now considering the matter afresh as a member of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s Planning Committee. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2011 

  
51. S/1016/11 - MILTON, 17 PEARSON CLOSE 
 
 Jane Mynott (objector) addressed the meeting. Councillor Hazel Smith read a statement 

prepared by Milton Parish Council. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reasons 
for refusal as being that the proposal was too cramped and was out of keeping with the 
character and design of Pearson Close.  
 
Councillor Caroline Hunt declared a personal interest as one of her siblings lives in 
Pearson Close, Milton.  Councillor Hunt withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest because, as a member of Milton 
Parish Council’s Planning Committee, she had been present at the meeting at which this 
application had been discussed.  She was now considering the matter afresh as a 
member of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Planning Committee. 

  
52. S/0919/11 - CONINGTON, 2 ELSWORTH ROAD 
 
 Simon Ward (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee refused the application for the reason set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest because of his acquaintance with the 
applicants. 

  
53. S/0537/11 & S/0539/11 - ABINGTON PIGGOTTS, HOMESIDE 
 
 John Farquhar (applicant) and Councillor Cicely Murfitt (local member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee refused both applications S/0537/11 and S/0539/11 for the reason set out 
in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  

  
54. S/0992/11 - LITTLE WILBRAHAM, REED COTTAGE, 1 RECTORY FARM ROAD 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  

The Committee approved the application, as amended by e-mail dated 7 July 2011, 
subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
New Communities). 
 
Councillor Robert Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest as owner, withdrew 
from the Chamber, did not take part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
55. S/2059/10/F - OVER, HADEN WAY 
 
 Mr Flack (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2011 

The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
56. S/0978/11 - COTON, 75 THE FOOTPATH 
 
 Helen Bradbury (applicant) and County Councillor Fiona Whelan addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 August  2011.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for approval as being that the proposal was not out of character with its 
surroundings and would not dominate the street scene. 

  
57. CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report updating Members about measures being 

adopted to address flooding concerns in Cambourne. 
  
58. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.25 p.m. 
 

 


